#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

•

ग्रहा

**6**831 8 1380

A COURT Ny managana Guestie Charts

JOHN D. FREEMAN,

Appellant,

CASE NO. 71, 756

STATE OF FLORIDA,

vs .

Appellee.

# ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH ATTORNEY GENERAL

CAROLYN M. SNURKOWSKI ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL FLORIDA BAR NO. 158541

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS THE CAPITOL TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-1050 (904) 488-1778

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS	PAGE(S)
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i,ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii,iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
ISSUE I	6-9
WHETHER APPELLANT WAS DENIED HIS RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL AS GUARANTEED BY THE SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION WHEN THE TRIAL COURT ALLOWED INTRODUCTION OF EVIDENCE OF APPELLANT'S ESCAPE AND INSTRUCTED THE JURY ON "FLIGHT"?	
ISSUE II	9-12
WHETHER THE INTRODUCTION OF IRRELEVANT AND HIGHLY PREJUDICIAL EVIDENCE OF MONEY FROM AN UNRELATED CRIME DEPRIVED APPELLANT OF A FAIR TRIAL IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION?	
ISSUE III	13 <b>-</b> 1.6
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DECLARING DOUG FREEMAN A HOSTILE WITNESS AND PERMITTING THE STATE TO IMPEACH ITS WITNESS WITH PRIOR STATEMENTS WHEN THE WITNESS WAS NOT ADVERSE?	
ISSUE IV	17-20
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE STATE TO INTRODUCE DOUG FREEMAN'S PRIOR CONSISTENT STATEMENTS TO BOLSTER THE WITNESS' CREDIBILITY?	

# <u>ISSUE V</u>

ISSUE V	21,22
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR IN ALLOWING THE HAIR ANALYSIS EXPERT TO TESTIFY ABOUT STUDIES AND OTHER FACTS WHICH DID NOT FORM THE BASIS FOR HER EXPERT OPINION AND ONLY SERVED TO BOLSTER HER TESTIMONY?	
ISSUE VI	23,24
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL BASED ON NEW AND MATERIAL EVIDENCE?	
ISSUE VII	24,25
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT'S AMENDED MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL BASED ON THE INTRODUCTION OF FALSE EVIDENCE?	
ISSUE VIII	26,27
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING AS AN AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE THAT APPELLANT HAD A CONVICTION FOR A PRIOR VIOLENT FELONY?	
ISSUE IX	28-33
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY SENTENCED APPELLANT TO DEATH, OVERRIDING THE JURY'S RECOMMENDATION OF LIFE IMPRISONMENT, IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHT AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS, UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION?	
ISSUE X	33,34
WHETHER APPELLANT'S DEATH SENTENCE IS EXCESSIVE, INAPPROPRIATE AND NOT PROPORTIONATE IN LIGHT OF HIS	

34 CONCLUSION 35 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CHARACTER AND BACKGROUND AND THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE OFFENSE?

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CITES	PAGE(S)
Amazon v. State, 487 So.2d 8 (Fla. 1986)	33
Bundy v. State, 471 So.2d 9 (Fla. 1985)	6,7
Burr v. State, 466 So.2d 1051 (Fla. 1985)	31,33
Brown v. State, 473 So.2d 1260 (Fla. 1985)	31/33/34
Cannady v. State, 427 So.2d 723 (Fla. 1983)	33
Caldwell v. State, 243 So,2d 422 (Fla. 1st DCA 1971)	15
Coon v. State, 513 So.2d 1253 (Fla. 1987)	11/12
Dames v. State, 314 So.2d 171 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1975)	25
Echols v. State, 484 So.2d 568 (Fla. 1985)	31,34
Erp v. Carroll, 438 So.2d 31 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983)	15
Ferry v. State, 522 So.2d 817 (Fla. 1988)	33
Gardner v. State, 490 So,2d 91 (Fla. 1985)	19
Goodman v. State, 418 So.2d 308 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	11
Harvey v. State, 529 So.2d 1083 (Fla. 1988)	9
Herring v. State, 244 So.2d 1049 (Fla. 1984)	32
Holsworth v. State, 522 So.2d 348 (Fla. 1988) Huddleston v. State, 475 So.2d 204 (Fla. 1985)	32/33 33

Jackson v. State, 451 So,2d 458 (Fla. 1984)	16
Jackson v. State, 498 So.2d 906 (Fla. 1986)	19
Jent v. State, 408 So,2d 1024 (Fla. 1982)	21,22
Johnson v. State, 465 So,2d 499 (Fla. 1985)	27
Jones v. State, 385 So.2d 1042 (Fla. <b>1st</b> DCA 1980)	11
McVeigh v. State, 73 So.2d 694 (Fla. 1954)	23
Mackiewicz v. State, 114 So.2d 684, 689 (Fla. <b>1959),</b> cert. denied, 362 U.S. 965 (1960)	9
Mann v. State, 453 So,2d 784 (Fla. 1984)	27
Manuel v. State, 524 So,2d 734 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	11,12
Merritt v. State, 523 So,2d 573 (Fla. 1988)	6,9
Parker v. State, 458 So.2d 750 (Fla. 1984)	33,34
Perri v. State, 441 So,2d 606 (Fla. 1983)	27
Rowe v. State, 174 So. 820 (Fla. 1937)	15,16
State v. DiGuillio, 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1985)	12,19,22
Tedder v. State, 323 So.2d 908 (F1a. 1975)	32

Teffeteller v. State, 439 So.2d 840 (Fla. 1983)	19
Thomas v. State, 456 So.2d 454 (Fla. 1984)	33
Torres-Arbolego v. State, 524 So.2d 403 (Fla. 1988)	31
Van Gallon v. State, 50 So.2d 882 (Fla. 1951)	18,19
Williams v. State, 353 So.2d 956 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978)	15
